may include acquisitions, refinancing of debt, working capital, share repurchases and capital expenditures. As of December 31,
2008, we had $624 million of commercial paper outstanding with a weighted average interest rate of 1.0% and an average maturity
of approximately 13 days. Pending any specific application, we may initially invest funds in cash equivalents and short-term
marketable securities.

S-10

Edgar Filing: DANAHER CORP /DE/ - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2008 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to give
effect to sale of the notes in this offering and the application of the net proceeds therefrom as described under �Use of Proceeds.�
You should read this table in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds� and our consolidated financial statements and related notes
incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus. The as adjusted information may not
reflect our cash, short-term debt and capitalization in the future.

(Dollar amounts in millions) Actual

As Adjusted
for this
Offering

Cash and cash equivalents $ 392.9 $

U.S. dollar-denominated commercial paper 623.7
4.5% guaranteed Eurobond notes due July 22, 2013 (�500 million) 699.4 699.4
Zero coupon Liquid Yield Option Notes due 2021 619.8 619.8
5.625% notes due 2018 500.0 500.0
   % notes due   offered hereby �
Other borrowings 176.4 176.4

Total 2,619.3
Less�currently payable 66.2 66.2

Long-term debt 2,553.1

Total debt 2,619.3
Total stockholders� equity 9,808.6

Total capitalization $ 12,427.9 $

S-11

Edgar Filing: DANAHER CORP /DE/ - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

The following description of the particular terms of the notes offered hereby (referred to in the accompanying prospectus as �debt
securities�) supplements, and to the extent it is inconsistent therewith replaces, the description of the general terms and provisions
of debt securities set forth in the accompanying prospectus, to which description reference is hereby made. In this section